
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Dave Thompson 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor John Abbott Labour 

Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh 
(Vice-Chair) 

Labour 

Councillor Susan Edge Labour 

Councillor John Gerrard Labour 

Councillor Sandra Baker Labour 

Councillor Valerie Hill Labour 

Councillor Geoff Zygadllo Labour 

Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Kath Loftus Labour 

Councillor Shaun Osborne Labour 

  

 
 
 
Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is on Date Not Specified 

Safer Policy and Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 21 February 2017 at 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

2. MINUTES 
 

1 - 5 

3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

6 - 8 

5. SSP MINUTES 
 

9 - 15 

DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) CHESHIRE CONSTABULARY ANNUAL REPORT AND 
UPDATE ON POLICE CRIME COMMISSIONERS PLAN 
2016-21   

16 - 17 

 (B) EMERGENCY PLANNING   18 - 26 

 (C) COMMUNITY SAFETY VICTIM AND WITNESS SUPPORT 
SERVICE   

27 - 38 

 (D) ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR   39 - 41 

 (E) WHITE RIBBON CAMPAIGN   42 - 45 

 (F) NIGHT TIME ECONOMY VISIT UPDATE   46 - 47 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



SAFER POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Safer Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 8 November 2016 
at the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Thompson (Chair), N. Plumpton Walsh (Vice-Chair), Abbott, 
S. Baker, V. Hill, P. Lloyd Jones, K. Loftus, Osborne and Zygadllo  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Edge and J Gerrard 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: J. Unsworth, M. Andrews, G. Ferguson, C. Patino and P. 
Thompson 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Nelson and D. Cargill and L. McVay, Cheshire 
Fire and Rescue Service and J. Wilson, Community Safety Team 

 

 
 
 Action 

SAF17 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
  
 The Chair announced that Topic Group visits to the 

Cheshire Custody Suite were planned on 30th November 
and 1st December 2016.The Community Safety Manager 
would email Members with details so that they could 
respond with their interest. 
 

RESOLVED: That the announcements be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   
SAF18 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 13th September 

2016 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
SAF19 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 The Board was advised that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
SAF20 CCTV PROVISION IN HALTON  
  
  The Board received an update report on Halton’s  

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



current provision of public space CCTV, mobile camera 
system, public address function and an update of the 
Commissioner of Surveillance Code of Practice.  The public 
space CCTV was based in the Council’s CCTV suite and 
Officers currently provided a 24 hour, 7 days per week 
service, monitoring the Council’s CCTV cameras. They were 
also in direct contact with Cheshire Constabulary by 
monitoring 
[...]
s 

on the White Ribbon Campaign and outlined the process for 
the Council to seek corporate status for the Borough. The 
principles of the award were that local authorities should 
express a commitment to involving men in Anti- 
Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG) and produce a 
preliminary action plan on how this commitment would be 
achieved. The action plan should be aimed at reducing 
incidents of violence against women such as discrimination, 
harassment or victimisation and fostering good community 
relations. It should also have a specific White Ribbon 
emphasis of increasing male participation in anti-VAW 
events and strategies as well as raising awareness and the 
profiles of these issues amongst men. 
 
 It was reported that the White Ribbon Campaign 
Team would work with the Authority on the development of 
an action plan, providing feedback and suggestions as 
necessary. It was proposed that the Community Safety 
Manager, supported by the local Domestic Abuse Co-
ordinator, would be appointed to act as a liaison point with 
the White Ribbon Campaign and to oversee its 
implementation. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  

 

   
SAF24 MISCHIEF NIGHT AND BONFIRE NIGHT  
  
  The Board received an update on activities and 

initiatives delivered to reduce incidents of anti-social 
behaviour and unauthorised fires on mischief night and in 
the period up to bonfire night in 2016. The Board noted that 
the bonfire removal initiative was carried out by a local 
contractor and they responded to 11 requests from the 
Council and Police Officers. It was anticipated that due to 
Bonfire night falling on a weekend, and with good weather 
conditions, there would be a high level of calls/incidents; 
however this was not the case. 
 
 On behalf of the Board the Chair, congratulated all 

 

Page 4



those involved in Operation Treacle for their significant work 
and the success they had achieved in 2016. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the presentation be received.  
  
[...]
ia a secure website, and whilst the SHP may get updates from time to time, papers 

will not be shared due to confidentiality. 

 

 

 Additional Agenda Item : Hate Crime Annual Figures 

Quarterly figures produced – it was agreed that a contextual report was needed to fully 

understand the figures. 

 

 

MA 

8) Lilycross Planning Application for Change of Use 

Cllr Thompson declared an interest and left room 

DP have a quick update concerning the above change of use application that had been 

submitted to the Council.  RR explained that a Community Impact Assessment was 

running with links into the CST, which was helping to understand current tensions, which 

were low at the moment.  However it was envisaged that these would rise closer to the 

decision being made.  NE suggested that Cheshire Cares should be engaged and involved 

in the developing work. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SS 

 

Page 14



   

 

 

 

9) Information Items 

All information items noted. 

 

 

10) AOB 

1)  GW mentioned that the Taylor Review of Youth Justice, which had been 

commissioned by Michael Gove, was done but with the Prime Minister before 

publication.  GW will keep the SHP informed. 

 

 

GW 

 

 

 

11) Date and Time of Next Meeting 
23

rd
 November  @ 10:00 am Boardroom, Widnes Municipal Buildings 

 

 

Page 15



REPORT TO:  Safer Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 21st February 2017 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community 

and Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Community Safety 
 
SUBJECT: Cheshire Constabulary Annual Report and 

Update on Police Crime Commissioners 
Plan 2016-21 

 
WARDS: Borough wide 
 
  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 

To consider the Annual report from Cheshire Constabulary for Halton 
2016 and consider the Police Crime and Commissioners(PCC) Police 
Plan 2016-21  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 
1) the report be noted; and  

 
2) the Board consider the information presented and raise any 

questions of interest or points of clarification following the 
presentation.  

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1    The Board have a scrutiny function to review Cheshire Constabulary on 

an annual basis. 
 
3.2 The Police & Crime Plan 2016-21 for Cheshire is a Plan for all of 

Cheshire. It sets the priorities which Simon Byrne, the Chief Constable, 
will deliver so that people feel safe in their homes and communities and 
sets out the PCC’s commitment to be your voice in policing in Cheshire. 
In developing the Plan, he has consulted with the community as well as 
speaking to partners and listening to the Chief Constable on the 
emerging policing threats for our county. 
 
The Plan sets out a vision for the next four years in which Cheshire will 
have a Constabulary focused on community policing, putting victim’s 
first. The legacy will be a police service fit for the future which is 
connected with, based within and accessible to local communities – real 
neighbourhood policing. 

 

Page 16 Agenda Item 5a



4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1     The policy implications of the review relate primarily to the Safer Halton 

priority. However this is a cross cutting work area which has wider 
implications on other areas of council business. 

 
5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES  
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 

The Community Safety Service as a universal service impacts on the health, 
safety and well-being of young people.  

 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 
 None 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 

The Community Safety Service as a universal service impacts on the 
Health, safety and well-being of the residents of Halton. 

 
6.4 A Safer Halton 
 

The Community Safety Service as a universal service impacts on the 
Health, safety and well-being of the residents of Halton. 

 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
 None 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

None 
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

None 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
9.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 

Page 17



1 

REPORT TO:  Safer Policy Performance Board 
 
DATE: 21st February 2017 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director 
 Enterprise, Community & Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Community Safety  
 
SUBJECT: Emergency Planning  
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 

To update the Policy & Performance Board on the work undertaken by the 
Emergency Planning team during the last year.  This will be actioned annually in 
future.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  
 
3.1     Background 
 
3.1 Risk & Emergency Planning is a team within the Enterprise, Community & 

Resources Directorate.  The team consists of a Principal Emergency Planning 
Officer and two Emergency Planning Officers. 

 
3.2  Emergency Planning Team - Key Duties and Responsibilities 

The Emergency Planning Team has a number of key duties and responsibilities, 
which are: 
 
1. To assist with the preparation, review and exercising of the Council’s 

contingency plans for the provision of services during and following  
a Major Incident or Major Incident Standby and / or emergencies, including 
arranging and conducting de-briefs following incidents. 

2. To assist with the preparation, review and exercising of the Council’s plans 
required by statutory legislation (e.g. Control of Major Accident Hazard 
(COMAH) Regulations, Major Accident Hazard Pipelines (MAHP)) and other 
plans as required. 

3. To liaise with External Organisations (Category 1 & 2 Responders) including 
emergency services, Health & Safety Executive (HSE), voluntary 
organisations, etc.), Members, and other Council Departments on functions 
covered by the Emergency Planning Team. 

4. To assist with updating the Corporate and Directorate Business Continuity 
Plans, where appropriate including testing and exercising. 

5. To arrange and pres
[...]
l.  Please see Appendix: 1. 

 

Page 24

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/36/contents
http://www.cheshirefire.gov.uk/Assets/1/CRF-CRR-Public-April-2014.pdf


8 

3.17 Major Incidents in Halton  

 The team has responded to a number of ‘major incidents’ in the past 12 months, 
from incidents at Residential Care Homes, Silver Jubilee Bridge and major fires 
within the Borough.  To ensure there is resilience when planning, responding and 
recovering from incidents, Cheshire use Resilience Direct as an ‘emergency 
planning platform.’  To ensure that learning is captured following all incidents, a 
structured debrief will take place, where areas of good practice, areas of 
development and actions generated from the incident are recorded.  A report is 
produced from the debrief to agree the work to be carried out to improve future 
responses to incidents. 

  
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

There are no policy implications. 
 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
There are no financial implications. 
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES  
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton - 

There are no direct implications on the Council’s ‘Children and Young People in 
Halton’ priority 

 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton -  

There are no direct implications on the Council’s ‘Employment, Learning & Skills in 
Halton’ priority.  

 
6.3 A Healthy Halton -  

There are no direct implications on the Council’s ‘A Healthy Halton’ priority  
 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton                    

There are no direct implications on the Council’s ‘A Safer Halton’ priority 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal - 

There are no direct implications on the Council’s ‘Halton’s Urban Renewal’ priority  
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS -   

 No full risk assessment is required 
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES - 

None 
 

9.0 KEY DECISIONS ON THE FORWARD PLAN 
These proposals do not constitute a key decision and are not included in the 
Forward Plan 

 
10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
None under the meaning of the Act. 
 

Page 25



9 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Joint Emergency Services Interoperability Programme (JESIP) PRINCIPLES 
 

‘METHANE’ MESSAGE 
 

 

M Major Incident / Major Incident Standby - Declared 

E Exact Location 

T Type of Incident 

H Hazards present or suspected 

A Access – route 

N Number, type, severity of casualties 

E Emergency services present and those required 

 
 
 

APPENDIX: 1 

Page 26



REPORT TO:  Safer Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 21st February 2017 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community 

and Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Community Safety 
 
SUBJECT: Community Safety Victim and Witness 

Support Service 
  
WARDS: Borough wide 
 
  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 

To consider the presentation from the Victim and witness support 
service. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 
1) the report be noted; and  

 
2) the Board consider the information presented and raise any 

questions of interest or points of clarification following the 
presentation.  

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1    The Anti-Social Behaviour Victim and Witness Service is designed to 

deliver independent and confidential support to residents aged over 10 
years who are experiencing nuisance and/or anti-social behavior in 
Halton. The service is part of the work of the Safer Halton Partnership 
Community Safety Team 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1     The policy implications of the review relate primarily to the Safer Halton 

priority. However this is a cross cutting work area which has wider 
implications on other areas of council business. 

 
5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None 
 
 
 
 

Page 27 Agenda Item 5c



6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES  
 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 

The Community Safety Service as a universal service impacts on the health, 
safety and well-being of young people. 

  
 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 
 None 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 

The Community Safety Service as a universal service impacts on the 
Health, safety and well-being of the residents of Halton. 

 
6.4 A Safer Halton 
 

The Community Safety Service as a universal service impacts on the 
Health, safety and well-being of the residents of Halton. 

 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
 None 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

None 
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

None 
 

 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
9.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 

Page 28



The Anti-Social Behaviour 

Victim and Witness 

Support Service
Author: Andrew Bailey Anti-Social Behaviour Victim and Witness Support 

Officer

P
age 29



Service aims, objectives and activities

The Anti-Social Behaviour Victim and 
Witness Service is designed to deliver

independent and confidential support to 
residents aged over 10 years who

are experiencing nuisance and/or anti-
social behaviour. We make sure the

support we offer you suits your needs

P
age 30



Assessing need

Once the referral is received and the health and safety 

checks are undertaken a comprehensive assessment is 

carried out at the property or away from the property if 

the victim/witness requests this 

A Support Plan is agreed including actions for the 

victim/witness to complete

The support plan is reviewed and updated every 6 weeks 

or sooner if the risk harm has increased

P
age 31



Levels of support

We can offer three levels of support to victims and witnesses of anti-social 
behaviour.

Level One:

If you’ve been the victim of or a witness to anti-social behaviour, we can help 
you to feel safer in your own home.

In conjunction with the Crime Reduction Advisor, we will offer practical 
support that will help you to feel more secure in your property. This can 
include:

� Free home safety check

� Advice on crime prevention measures

� Panic alarms

� Advice on fitting 
[...]
and the community.

� Being the central point of contact for individuals offering updates and perpetrator action 
updates.

� Offering Support and advice on pre, during and post court proceedings. 

� Encouraging referrals into the service from all professional partner /agencies

� Issuing appropriate literature to victims and witnesses 

� Providing feedback in a timely fashion 

� Canvassing the views of service users (Satisfaction Questionnaires)

P
age 36



Milestones:

Since the project went live in June 2008:

� Received 622 referrals for support

� Provided advice to over 300 individuals

� Supported 30 individuals/families to secure more suitable accommodation

� Supported local policing units in the successful eviction of perpetrators of 
nuisance and anti social behaviour and the closure of premises where 
nuisance and criminal behaviour threatens the safety and wellbeing of 
individuals and the wider community

� 2009 recognition in House of Commons for good practice in supporting 
victims and witnesses

P
age 37



Future development:

� Trailing attending councillor surgeries?

P
age 38



REPORT TO:  Safer Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 21 February, 2017 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community 

and Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Community Safety 
 
SUBJECT: Anti Social Behaviour  
  
WARDS Borough wide 
 
  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 
1.1 The Chair has invited members of the ASB (Community Safety Team) to 

the meeting so that they can update the board on:- 
 

a. The ASB Strategy 2016-2019 – 4 priorities (see below a-d) 
b. The Partnership Processes – Information Sharing and Problem 

Solving Groups. 
c. ASB interventions (Tools and Powers) 
d. The positive work that they are doing in partnership with the 

Police, Council, Registered Social Landlords (incl. Private), 
Mental Health Services, Youth Offending, Education etc to make 
Halton safer. 

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board note the 
 

1) Strategy and 4 Priorities:- 
a. Repeat and Vulnerable Victims 
b. Drug and Alcohol ASB 
c. Local Community ASB  
d. Partnership Solutions 

 
2) Referral process for Partnership Problem Solving :- 

a. Partnership Tasking and Co-ordination Meeting (monthly) 
b. Multi-Agency-Meeting (MAM)  
c. Information Sharing Forms 

 
3) consider the information presented and raise any questions of 

interest or points of clarification following the presentation. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1    ASB Strategy - Anti-social behaviour is a broad term used to describe 

the day-to-day incidents of crime, nuisance and disorder that make many 

Page 39 Agenda Item 5d



people’s lives a misery – from litter and vandalism, to public 
drunkenness (including drugs) or aggressive dogs, to noisy or abusive 
neighbours. Such a wide range of behaviours means that responsibility 
for dealing with anti-social behaviour is shared between a number of 
agencies, particularly the police, councils and social landlords. 

 
3.2 Partnership Tasking and Co-ordination referral form (Problem locations) 
 (Includes the process for the two CCTV Stryker redeployment cameras). 
 
3.3  Multi Agency Meeting (MAM) Person Profile 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1    None  
 
5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES  
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 

The ASB Service impacts on the health, safety and well-being of young 
people. Young persons involved in ASB and Crime will be discussed at the 
MAM and young persons involved in Child Criminal Exploitation (links to 
Organised Crime) will be identified and referred to ICART. 
 
The ASB Supervisor attends the Self-neglect triage meeting. Information is 
shared between groups to ensure appropriate safeguarding and welfare 
measures are in place.  
  

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 
 None. 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 

The ASB Service impacts on the Health, safety and well-being of the 
residents of Halt
[...]
 
3.3 The principles of the award are that local authorities should express a 

commitment to involving men in anti-VAWG and produce a preliminary 
action plan on how this commitment will be achieved. 
 

Page 42 Agenda Item 5e



The action plan should be aimed at reducing incidents of violence 
against women such as discrimination, harassment or victimisation and 
fostering good community relations. It should also have a specific White 
Ribbon emphasis of increasing male participation in anti-VAW events 
and strategies as well as raising awareness and the profile of these 
issues amongst men. 

 
3.4  The WRC team will work with the authority on the development of an 

action plan, providing feedback and suggestions as necessary. The 
authority should appoint a senior individual to act as a liaison point with 
the WRC and to oversee implementation. It is suggested that the senior, 
nominated officer for Halton is the Council’s Community Safety Manager, 
supported by the local Domestic Abuse Coordinator. 

 
 
4.0 WHITE RIBBON PLEDGE ACTION PLAN 
 
4.1 The action plan will need to set out how we will: 
   

 Involve and educate men and boys in an anti-VAWG strategy and 
encourage men and boys to sign the WRC pledge “never to 
commit, condone, or remain silent about men's violence against 
women in all its forms.” 

 

 Identify White Ribbon ‘ambassadors’ within the Council and 
partner organisations. 

 

 Raise awareness and provide training on VAWG within the 
Council, incorporating the VAWG message into Council 
informational and promotional materials where appropriate. 

 

 Deliver events to promote the Council’s anti-VAWG commitment, 
by organising and supporting local activities to assert the 
unacceptability of VAWG. Examples include: 

 
o White Ribbon’s “These heels are made for walking” and “These 

hands 
o are not for hurting!” events, demonstrating solidarity with anti-

VAW 
o campaigns as well as work with sports teams or music venues 

 
o Foot
[...]
d 
 
DATE: 21st February 2017 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community 

and Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Community Safety 
 
SUBJECT: Night Time Economy visit update 
  
WARDS: Borough wide 
 
  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 
1.1 To update the board on the recent scrutiny visit to view the positive work 

that is being carried out in partnership with the Police and Council to 
make Halton night time economy safer. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 
1) the report be noted; and  

 
2) the Board consider the information presented and raise any 

questions of interest or points of clarification following the 
presentation.  

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The visit was designed so the members could experience first-hand the 

work that the Community safety team carries out in Halton’s night time 
economy in conjunction with the Police service and licensee’s. 

  
The visit was carried out on the 16th December 2016, in a maximum 
group of up to 6 people. A variety of different premises were visited with 
members being able to enter the properties as part of a multi-agency 
team and assess any issues that were encountered. The visits ended at 
approximately 1.30 am Saturday morning in Victoria Square 
 
There was also a question and answer session held at the end of the 
evening with one of the premises and the designated premises 
supervisor.  

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1    None  
 
 

Page 46 Agenda Item 5f



5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None 
 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES  
 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 

The Community Safety Service as a universal service impacts on the health, 
safety and well-being of young people. 

  
 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 
 None 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 

The Community Safety Service as a universal service impacts on the 
Health, safety and well-being of the residents of Halton. 

 
6.4 A Safer Halton 
 

The Community Safety Service as a universal service impacts on the 
Health, safety and well-being of the residents of Halton. 

 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
 None 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

None 
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

None 
 

 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
9.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 

Page 47


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	4 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	5 SSP Minutes
	SHP action points 11-05-16
	SHP action points 28-09-16

	5a Cheshire Constabulary Annual Report and Update on Police Crime Commissioners Plan 2016-21
	5b Emergency Planning
	5c Community Safety Victim and Witness Support Service
	Policy Performance Board Presentation ASB Victim and Witness Support Service 17.1.17.pptx

	5d Anti Social Behaviour
	5e white Ribbon Campaign
	5f Night Time Economy Visit Update



Minutes of the meeting


SAFER POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Safer Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 21 February 2017 
at the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Thompson (Chair), N. Plumpton Walsh (Vice-Chair), Abbott, 
S. Baker, V. Hill, P. Lloyd Jones, K. Loftus, Osborne and Zygadllo  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor J Gerrard 
 
Absence declared on Council business: Councillor Edge 
 
Officers present: M. Andrews, A. Bailey, C. Patino, M. Cotgreave and 
G. Ferguson 
 
Also in attendance: None 

 

 
 
 Action 

SAF25 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
  
  The Chair announced that Cheshire Constabulary 

had agreed a 1.99% increase in its policing precept.  
 
 With regard to future scrutiny visits by the Board, 
invitations to attend a future Widnes Rugby League fixture to 
observe safety measures on match days and to view the 
Police Custody Suite would be circulated to Members 
shortly. 

 

   
SAF26 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 8th November 

2016 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 
 Arising from the discussion it was noted that funding 
options for an additional Striker camera were being 
explored. 

 

   
SAF27 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



   
SAF28 SSP MINUTES  
  
 The minutes from previous Safer Halton Partnership 

(SHP) meetings held on 11th May 2016 and 28 September 
2016 were presented to the Board for information.  

 

   
SAF29 CHESHIRE CONSTABULARY ANNUAL REPORT AND 

UPDATE ON POLICE CRIME COMMISSIONERS PLAN 
2016-21 

 

  
  The Board received a presentation on the Cheshire 

Constabulary for Halton Annual Report 2016 and the Police 
and Crime Commissioners (PCC) Police Plan 2016-21.  
 
 The PCC Plan 2016-21 for Cheshire set out: 
 

 the four priorities the Chief Constable would deliver 
so that people felt safe in their homes and 
communities; 

 the role of the Police and Crime Commissioner; 

 consultation which had taken place to develop the 
plan with the community, partners and the Chief 
Constable; 

 the vision for the next four years in which Cheshire 
would have a Constabulary focused on community 
policing, putting victims first; 

 details of budget allocations, grants and funding; 

 how working in partnership with local communities, 
other police services, public and private sector 
organisations would be crucial to the success of the 
Plan; and 

 how success would be monitored. 
 
 A copy of the Plan could be viewed on the Cheshire 
Police and Crime Commissioner website.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted.   

 

   
SAF30 EMERGENCY PLANNING  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided an update on the work undertaken by the 
Emergency Planning Team during the last year.  
 
 Members received a presentation which highlighted 
the Teams key duties and responsibilities, statutory duties, 
the Civil Contingencies Act 2004, Control of Major Accident 
Hazard Regulations (COMAH) 2015, key plans in place to 

 



ensure resilience within Halton, exercises that take place at 
COMAH sites in the Borough, implications for the Council of 
the Major Accident Hazard Pipeline (MAHP) Regulations 
1996, details of Emergency Centres and work with partners.  
 
 In addition, the Team had responded to a number of 
major incidents in the previous 12 months, from incidents at 
Residential Care Homes, Silver Jubilee Bridge and major 
fires in the Borough.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  

   
SAF31 COMMUNITY SAFETY VICTIM AND WITNESS SUPPORT 

SERVICE 
 

  
  The Board received a presentation from the Anti-

Social Behaviour Victim and Witness Service, which was 
designed to deliver independent and confidential support to 
residents aged over 10 years who were experiencing 
nuisance and/or anti-social behaviour in Halton. The Service 
was part of the work of the Safer Halton Partnership 
Community Safety Team.  
 
 The presentation outlined how the Service received 
referrals, carried out assessments and agreed and reviewed 
a Support Plan.  
 
 It was noted that since June 2008 the service had: 
 

 received 622 referrals for support; 

 provided advice to over 300 individuals; 

 supported 30 individuals/families to secure more 
suitable accommodation; 

 supported local policing units; and 

 received recognition in 2009 in the House of 
Commons for good practice in supporting victims and 
witnesses. 

 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1. the presentation be circulated to all Members for 
information; and 
 

2. options be explored for the Anti-Social Behaviour 
Victim and Witness Support Officer to attend Ward 
Surgery meetings, to raise awareness of the Service 
with Registered Social Landlords and to develop a 
Service referral form for use by Members. 
 
 

 



   
SAF32 ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided an update on: 
 

 The Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) Strategy 2016-19 – 
4 priorities; 

 The Partnership Processes – Information Sharing and 
Problem Solving Groups; 

 ASB interventions (Tools and Powers); 

 The positive work being carried out in partnership 
with the Police, Council, Registered Social Landlords 
(including Private), Mental Health Services, Youth 
Offending, Education etc to make Halton safer. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Board note the 

 
1. Strategy and 4 Priorities:- 
a. Repeat and Vulnerable Victims 
b. Drug and Alcohol ASB 
c. Local Community ASB  
d. Partnership Solutions 
 

2. referral process for Partnership Problem Solving :- 
a. Partnership Tasking and Co-ordination Meeting 

(monthly) 
b. Multi-Agency-Meeting (MAM)  
c. Information Sharing Forms; and 
 
3. further reports be submitted to a future meeting of the 

Board on Organised Crime Groups and crime 
statistics/trends in the Borough. 

 

   
SAF33 WHITE RIBBON CAMPAIGN  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided an update on the progress made towards achieving 
the White Ribbon Local Authority Award for Halton. The 
principles of the award were that local authorities should 
express a commitment to involving men in anti-violence 
against women groups and produce a preliminary action 
plan on how this commitment would be achieved. The White 
Ribbon Team would work with the Authority on the 
development of the action plan and it was proposed that the 
Community Safety Manager, supported by the local 
Domestic Abuse Coordinator, would act as a liaison point to 
oversee implementation.  

 



 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1. the Board’s continuing support for the progress made 
towards achieving the White Ribbon Local Authority 
Award for Halton be noted; and 
 

2. whilst the focus of the White Ribbon Campaign is 
involving men in anti-violence against women groups, 
the Board recognised that domestic violence against 
a man or woman is unacceptable. 

   
SAF34 NIGHT TIME ECONOMY VISIT UPDATE  
  
  The Board considered an update report on the recent 

scrutiny visit on 16th December 2016, to view the positive 
work that was being carried out, in partnership with the 
Police and the Council to make Halton night time economy 
safer. The visit was designed for Members to experience 
first-hand the work that the Community Safety Team carried 
out in Halton’s night time economy in conjunction with the 
Police Service and Licensee’s. 
  
 Members visited a variety of different licensed 
premises as part of a multi-agency team and assessed any 
issues that were encountered. A question and answer 
session was held at the end of the evening with a 
designated premises supervisor.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.45 p.m. 


